
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 1 NOVEMBER 2012 

TIME : 4.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillor Mrs R Cheswright (Chairman). 
Councillors M McMullen, W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, R Beeching, 
E Buckmaster, A Burlton, K Crofton, J Demonti, N Poulton 
(Vice-Chairman), J Taylor, A Warman, N Wilson and B Wrangles. 
 
Substitutes: 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

LORRAINE BLACKBURN 

01279 655261 

 

Conservative Group: Councillors G Jones and P Ruffles 
Liberal Democrat Group:   
Independent Group: Councillor M Newman. 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a fine 
not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and disqualification from being 
a councillor for up to 5 years.)



 

AGENDA: 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Chairman's Announcements  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ declaration(s) of interest  
 

4. Minutes - 12 July 2012 (Pages 7 - 16). 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 
July 2012.  
 

5. Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 17 - 42). 
 

 To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 
26 June 2012 
1 August 2012 
20 August 2012 
2 October 2012.  
 

6. Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 43 - 48). 
 

7. Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Licensing Principles: Response to Public 
Consultation (Pages 49 - 94). 

 

8. Implementation of the Live Music Act 2012 (Pages 95 - 98). 
 

9. Proposed Increase to Taxi Fees and Charges (Pages 99 - 104). 
 

10. Revenue Forecast if the Late Night Levy were to be introduced in East 
Herts (Pages 105 - 110). 

 



 

11. Report on Licensing Activity Quarter 2 of 2012 (Pages 111 - 118). 
 

12. Report on Licensing Activity Quarter 3 of 2012 (Pages 119 - 126). 
 

13. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 12 JULY 2012, 
AT 4.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, 

R Beeching, E Buckmaster, K Crofton, 
J Demonti, Mrs D Hone, M McMullen, 
P Moore, N Poulton, P Ruffles and J Taylor. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
 
180   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor P Ruffles and seconded by 
Councillor M McMullen that Councillor N Poulton be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Licensing Committee for 
the 2012/13 civic year. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 
Councillor N Poulton was appointed Vice–Chairman of 
the Licensing Committee for the 2012/13 civic year. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor N Poulton be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee for the 2012/13 civic year. 

 

 

181   APOLOGY  
 

 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor P Phillips.  It was noted that Councillor P 
Ruffles was in attendance as substitute for Councillor P 
Phillips. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

182   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman thanked Councillor M McMullen for his 
hard work as Chairman of the Licensing Committee since 
October 2001 and also for Chairing meetings of the 
Licensing Sub–Committee since May 2001.  The Interim 
Licensing Manager also thanked Councillor M McMullen 
on behalf of Licensing Officers. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the new Members of the 
Committee to the first meeting of the civic year, including 
Councillor Mrs D Hone, who had previously been a 
Member of the Licensing Committee. 
 

 

183   MINUTES - 8 MARCH 2012  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 March 2012 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

184   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee meetings held on 22 February, 11 
April and 14 May 2012 be received. 

 

 

185   ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 The Director of Internal Services submitted a report on 
details of Members’ attendance at meetings of the 
Licensing Sub–Committee since 16 May 2012. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

186   AMENDMENTS TO LICENSING ACT 2003; UPDATE ON 
EARLY MORNING RESTRICTION ORDERS     
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report in respect of the consideration of a draft response 

 

Page 8



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

to Home Office consultation on Early Morning Restriction 
Orders (EMROs) and the Late Night Levy. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager advised that, following 
debate and amendment by Members, Officers had 
responded to Home Office consultation in respect of 
EMROs and the Late Night Levy, which should come into 
force on 1 October 2012. 
 
Members were advised that secondary legislation might 
now exempt certain types of premises from EMROs.  
Venues that generally operated responsibly and did not 
contribute to alcohol related problems would be exempt, 
e.g. theatres, hotels or bingo halls. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager detailed the likely 
amounts that could be paid by premises in respect of a 
late night levy.  He stressed that the amount paid would 
vary depending on how long a premises remained open 
after midnight.  70% of the levied funds would go to the 
police whilst the remaining 30% would go to the Local 
Authority. 
 
Members were advised that the police were in favour of 
EMROs, whereby a venue was not permitted to be open 
during certain times, for example between midnight and 3 
am.  EMROs could be in force as early as March 2013.  
The Interim Licensing Manager stated however, that 
EMROs and the Late Night Levy were mutually exclusive 
so it was likely that only one of these options would be 
implemented. 
 
Councillor R Beeching commented on whether the costs 
associated with collecting the Late Night Levy might prove 
to be more than the amount that could be retrieved.  In 
response to queries from Councillors E Buckmaster and P 
Moore, Members were advised that the Late Night Levy 
would apply to retailers and would ultimately apply to 
anyone selling alcohol. 
 
The Committee received the report. 

Page 9



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED – that the report be received. 

 
187   GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

PRINCIPLES   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report in respect of the 12 week consultation process 
during July to October 2012 relating to draft changes to 
the Statement of Licensing Principles under the Gambling 
Act 2005. 
 
Members were advised that East Herts Council was 
responsible for issuing premises licences, permits and 
registrations across the District.  As the Licensing 
Authority, East Herts Council was also required to 
prepare, consult and then publish a Statement of 
Principles that it proposed to apply in exercising its 
functions under The Gambling Act 2005.  The Statement 
must be reviewed every three years and was now due for 
republication by 31 January 2013. 

 
The Interim Licensing Manager reminded Members that 
the Authority had passed a 'no casino' policy under 
Section 166 of the Gambling Act on 24 February 2010.  
This resolution would remain in effect for three years 
unless revoked by Full Council. 
 
Members were advised that the Authority would consider 
renewal of the ‘no casino’ resolution at the appropriate 
time.  The Interim Licensing Manager referred Members 
to the Statement of Licensing Principles detailed in the 
report for the reasons why a ‘no casino’ policy had been 
approved in 2010. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor N Poulton, the 
Interim Licensing Manager confirmed that references in 
the Statement of Licensing Principles to ‘tracks’ meant 
any venue where football, rugby or athletics and motor 
racing took place, such as the activities available at Rye 
House near Hoddesdon. 

 

Page 10



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
 

 
Councillor J Taylor proposed and Councillor E 
Buckmaster seconded, a motion that the wording in 
respect of Casinos on page 74 of the report now 
submitted be deleted from the Statement of Licensing 
Principles. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, this 
motion was declared LOST. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the draft statement as detailed 
in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report 
submitted be supported for the purposes of 
consultation. 

 
188   REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 1 OF 2012  

 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report updating Members on activity in the Licensing 
Section, including the processing of licences, 
enforcement activity and the implementation of the 
Service Plan. 
 
Members were advised that Officers had been noticeably 
busier in terms of the numbers of applications that had 
been received.  Officers were processing these 
applications with the same or reduced resources. 
 
The Interim Licensing Manager stated that, although there 
had only been 3 Sub-Committee hearings in the first 
quarter of 2012, Officers had processed significant 
volumes of paperwork.  Members were advised that 53 
licence holders had amassed a total of 122 East Herts 
Penalty Points, mainly due to missed appointments and a 
number of minor infractions. 
 
The Committee was advised of case law that had found 
against a Local Authority in Cardiff whereby Taxi Driver 
licences had been automatically suspended or revoked 

 

Page 11



LIC LI
[...]
 was declared CARRIED. 
 
The Committee agreed that there would be no mileage 
limit for private hire vehicles in East Herts and the 
situation be reviewed after 1 year. 
 

RESOLVED – that there would be no mileage limit 
for private hire vehicles in East Herts and the 
situation be reviewed after 1 year. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 5.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



LS  LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE OLD COURTHOUSE, WINDHILL, 
BISHOP'S STORTFORD ON TUESDAY 26 
JUNE 2012, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor E Buckmaster (Chairman). 
  Councillors E Bedford and J Taylor. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors G McAndrew. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn  - Democratic 

Services Officer  
  Paul Newman  - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor J Taylor and seconded by 
Councillor E Bedford that Councillor E Buckmaster be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–Committee for 
the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor E Buckmaster be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–
Committee for the meeting. 

  

 

2   MINUTES – 11 APRIL 2012  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee meeting held on 11 April 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



LS  LS 
 
 

 
 

3   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman stated that the Application to vary a 
Premises Licence at Dominos Pizza (8-10 Warren Place, 
Railway Street, Hertford) would be determined by Officers 
under delegated authority.  
 

 

4   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The Sub-Committee passed a resolution pursuant to Section 
100 (A) (4) of the Lo
[...]
r for Tesco explained that there were people 
who shopped at 3am and were restricted from buying 
alcohol.  He agreed that there were existing problems 
outside of the store and of the store’s limited powers in 
dealing with some anti-social behaviour.  He stressed that 
there was no link between Tesco selling alcohol and 
under age drinking in the area. 
 
Councillor G McAndrew was provided with an opportunity 
to summarise his concerns on behalf of the residents. 
 
The Solicitor on behalf of Tesco was provided with an 
opportunity to summarise why Tesco application should 
be approved. 
 
At the conclusion of the representations, the Sub–
Committee withdrew with the Legal Services Manager 
and the Democratic Services Officer to consider the 
evidence. 
 
Following this, they returned and the Chairman 

Page 21



LS  LS 
 
 

 
 

announced the decision of the Sub–Committee, which 
was that, having listened to all the comments made, the 
Sub–Committee found that there was evidence of 
nuisance from those visiting the store during the early 
hours of the morning, as such, the Sub Committee was 
not prepared to grant a licence for the 24 hour sale of 
alcohol 7 days a week. 
 
The Sub–Committee commented that bearing in mind 
local residents’ concerns, the Tesco Store Manager 
should liaise with local residents’ / the local 
Neighbourhood Watch, to discuss their current concerns. 
 

RESOLVED – that the application for a new 
Premises Licence for the sale of alcohol 24 hours 
a day, 7 days a week be refused. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.30 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

 
  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 1 AUGUST 
2012, AT 2.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright (Chairman). 
  Councillors J Demonti and N Poulton. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors P Moore and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Monica Bett - Legal Services 

Advisor 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
 
 
7   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor N Poulton and seconded by 
Councillor J Demonti that Councillor Mrs R Cheswright be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–Committee for 
the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Mrs R Cheswright be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–
Committee for the meeting. 

 

 

8   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman advised that she would take the matters 
referred to at Minute 12 below after Minute 11, to give the 
Applicant the opportunity to attend the hearing. 
 

 

Page 23



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

 
9   MINUTES - 22 FEBRUARY 2012 AND 14 MAY 2012  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meetings 
held on 22 February and 14 May 2012, be 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

 

10   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The Sub–Committee passed a resolution pursuant to 
Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended, to exclude the press and public during 
consideration of the business referred to in Minute 11 on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 

 

11   CONSIDERATION OF A STAGE OF AN APPLICATION TO 
BE A TAXI DRIVER   
 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  All 
those present for the application were introduced.  The 
applicant agreed that Councillors P Moore and P Ruffles 
could remain in the room as observers. 

 
The Interim Licensing Manager advised the Sub-
Committee of the details of the application and provided 
background information relating to the applicant.  The 
Sub–Committee was advised to consider whether the 
applicant was a fit and proper person to hold 
[...]
Y DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

7. GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES: 
RESPONSE TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 

 

• This report details responses to an 8 week consultation process 
during August to October 2012 to consider draft changes to the 
Statement of Licensing Principles under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) The nil response to public consultation be noted; and 
 

(B) The draft Statement of Licensing Principles 2013 – 2016, 
subject to amendments proposed by Licensing Committee, be 
recommended to full Council for approval. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Licensing Authority (East Herts Council) is required to 

prepare, consult and then publish a Statement of Principles that it 
proposes to apply in exercising its functions under The Gambling 
Act 2005. The Statement must be reviewed every three years, 
and is now due for republication by January 31st 2013. 

 
1.2 IT were requested to publish a public consultation, to take place in 

the 8 week period ending 12 October 2012.  Responses were also 
invited from Members in their capacity as consultees, and 
proposed amendments were made to the draft document at 
Licensing Committee in July. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 No responses were received to the public consultation. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



 
  

2.2 The determination of the Statement of Principles must be by the 
Full Council, and it is intended that this will take place in January 
2013. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Malcolm Alexander – Executive Member 

for Community Safety and Environment 
malcolm.alexander@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
Contact Officer: Brian Simmonds – Head of Community Safety and 

Health Services
[...]
f individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 
 
 

Consultation: This report is for information on the implementation of the 
Act, and no further consultation has taken place. 

Legal: See report. 
  

Financial: None 

Human 
Resource: 

None 

Risk 
Management: 

None 

 
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 1 NOVEMBER 2012  
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

9. PROPOSED INCREASE TO TAXI FEES AND CHARGES 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 

 

• This report details the corporate request to increase all 
discretionary fees and charges by 2.5%, and the impact this will 
have on taxi fees and charges.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) The proposed fees and charges increases be recommended to 
the Executive for approval. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Licensing Authority (East Herts Council) is empowered to set 

fees and charges for performing its taxi licensing functions, 
subject to not recovering more in fees and charges than it spends 
on providing the service (the ‘cost recovery principle’). 

 
1.2 The East Herts Accountancy service have produced a Medium 

Term Financial Plan for the council, and have advised that this 
year, the budget strategy requires a minimum of a 2.5% increase 
(excluding VAT) for all discretionary fees and charges.  

1.3 In September 2008 the Council adopted a set of principles to 
inform the process of setting of fees and charges; 

•    Any subsidy from council tax payers to service users would 
 be a deliberate choice  

•    Discretionary fees and charges should generate income to 
 help deliver improvements in priority services  

•    Discretionary fees and charges should support the MTFP  
•    There should be a measure of consistency in the setting of 

 charges for similar services  

Agenda Item 9

Page 99



 
  

•    Fees and charges sho
[...]
ES:  
 

10. REVENUE FORECAST IF THE LATE NIGHT LEVY WERE TO BE 
INTRODUCED IN EAST HERTS  
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To inform Members about possible additional revenue that might 
be raised from implementing the Late Night Levy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) Subject to the comments of the Licensing Committee, the draft 
response to consultation in respect of the Late Night Levy be 
approved. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Late Night Levy allows Licensing Authorities to raise 

additional revenue by imposing a Late Night Levy on alcohol 
licensed premises that are open for the supply of alcohol after 
midnight.  Licensing Authorities may retain up to 30% of the 
revenue to be spent on:  

 

• the reduction or prevention of crime and disorder,  

• the promotion of public safety,  

• the reduction or prevention of public nuisance,  

• the cleaning of any relevant highway or relevant land in its 
area.  

1.2 The other 70% of the revenue must be remitted to the Police 
Service, and there is no limitations on the uses to which the 
Police Authority may apply the revenue. 

1.3 An assessment has been conducted of the number of premises 
that currently open after midnight, by Band, ignoring those that 
are only open later than midnight on New Years Eve. 

  

Agenda Item 10

Page 105



 
  

2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Data has been analysed to ascertain the potential revenue from 

premises opening after midnight, after 1 a.m., and after 2 a.m. 
 
2.2 Data is set out on the table in Essential Reference Paper B. 
 
2.3 It should be noted that if the Late Night Levy is introduced, every 

premises affected will have the opportunity to make an 
application at nil cost to vary their licensed hours, so as to take 
them outside the liability to pay the Levy. 

 
2.4 There may be a number of premises included in the assessment 

of potential revenue that rarely open after midnight, even though 
licensed to
[...]
this quarter; 
 
Co-op Flemming Crescent 

Page 118



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 1 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

12. REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 3 OF 2012 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 
To update members on activity in the licensing department re: 

 

• processing licences, 

• enforcement activity, and 

• other implementation of the Service Plan. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE: that 

 

A The report be received. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report presents data by full quarters on processing and 

enforcement data, and Licensing Sub Committee involvement, on 
licences, notices, and permits, and applications including:  

 

• Alcohol, entertainment, and late night refreshment licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003,  

• Gaming under the Gambling Act 2005,  

• Taxi drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators. 
 
1.2 This report also records developments in the service that 

implement the Service Plan. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 See Essential Reference Paper B for performance data for 

quarter 3 of 2012: 1 July – 30 September 2012.  This contains the 
numbers of applications or notices received, and totals of current 
licences. 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 119



 
  

2.2 During this quarter the enforcement team have undertaken 70 
visits or inspections. These have been analysed further and are 
recorded as: 

  

• Taxi Inspections and Investigations  4 

• Premises Complaints and Visits  20 

• Gambling Premises visits   0 

• Blue Notice visits    3 

• Invoice Visits/chase ups   2   

• House to House Collection complaints 0 

• Taxi Camera Investigations   1 

• TENS Complaints and Investigations        0 
 

All complaints regarding taxis and premises have been fully 
investigated.  

 
2.3 In respect of premises, the breaches of the licences have been 

addressed in accordance with our Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
During the previous reporti
[...]
ce at Licensing Sub-Committee
	ERPA
	Essential Reference Paper B from 16 May 2012

	7 Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Licensing Principles: Response to Public Consultation
	ERPA
	Gambling Statement Consultation draft post LC 2012

	8 Implementation of the Live Music Act 2012
	ERPA

	9 Proposed Increase to Taxi Fees and Charges
	ERPA
	Essential Reference Paper B fees and charges

	10 Revenue Forecast if the Late Night Levy were to be introduced in East Herts
	ERP A  2012 Late Night Levy
	ERP B  2012 Late Night Levy

	11 Report on Licensing Activity Quarter 2 of 2012
	ERP A 2012 Q2 licensing data
	ERP B 2012 Q2 licensing data

	12 Report on Licensing Activity Quarter 3 of 2012
	ERP A 2012 Q3 licensing data
	ERP B 2012 Q3 licensing data




Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 
341 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 1 NOVEMBER 
2012, AT 4.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright (Chairman) 
  Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, 

R Beeching, E Buckmaster, K Crofton, 
J Demonti, Mrs D Hone, M McMullen, 
P Moore, J Taylor and B Wrangles 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors G Jones and P Ruffles 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
 
 
371   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P 
Philips and N Poulton. 
 
 

 

372   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Committee Chairman reminded Members that Councillor 
N Poulton was still ill, but that he was now in hospital in the 
UK.  On behalf of Members, the Chairman wished him well. 
 
The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the email sent by 
Officers regarding the corrected Membership on the front 
page of the agenda. 
 
 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
342 

373   GAMBLING ACT 2005: STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
PRINCIPLES: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report following the conclusion of an eight week 
consultation on the proposed changes to the Statement 
of Licensing Principles under the Gambling Act 2005, the 
detail of which was set out in Essential Reference Paper 
“B” of the report now submitted.  Officers reported that 
no comments had been received during the consultation 
period. 
 
Members noted that there had been no responses to the 
public consultation and requested that the draft 
Statement of Licensing Principles 2013 - 2016 be 
recommended to Council for approval. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the report be received; 
and  
 
(B) the Statement of Licensing Principles 2013 – 
2016, as now submitted, be approved. 

 
 

 

374   MINUTES - 12 JULY 2012  
 

 

 Councillor E Buckmaster stated that, in relation to Minute 187, 
Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Licensing Principles, it was 
Councillor N Poulton who had seconded the motion regarding 
the wording in respect of Casinos on page 74 of the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
12 July 2012, as now amended, be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

 

375   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-
Committee meetings held on 26 June, 1 August, 20 
August and 2 October 2012, be received. 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
343 

 
 

376   ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
detailing Members’ attendance at Licensing Sub-Committees 
including those attending as observers.  
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 
 

 

377   IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LIVE MUSIC ACT 2012  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
concerning the implementation of the Live Music Act 2012, the 
detail of which was set out in Essential Reference Paper “B” 
the report now submitted. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Beeching concerning 
how this would affect the Performing Rights Organisation, the 
Licensing Manager advised that it would not make affect the 
Performing Rights situation.  He advised how the new Act 
would impact on organisations with and without premises 
licences. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor E Buckmaster, 
regarding a review of licences, the Licensing Manager 
advised that the Council, acting as a responsible authority, 
could seek a review of a licence following noise complaints.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor K Crofton regarding 
busking, the Licensing Manager explained that busking could 
not be controlled because it was an activity which could not be 
licensed. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 
 

 

378   PROPOSED INCREASE TO TAXI FEES AND CHARGES   



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
344 

 
 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 

regarding the need to increase all discretionary fees and 
charges by 2.5% and of the impact this would have on taxi 
fees and charges, the detail of which was set out in Essential 
Reference “B” of the report now submitted.  The Licensing 
Manager advised that Taxi drivers were already unhappy that 
the fees are considered to be too high.  The Licensing 
Manager explained that the shortfall was £43,000 and that the 
Council was already subsidising fees and charges to 
approximately £32,000.  The increase in fees and charges 
would recover approximately £11,000 of the shortfall. 
 
Councillor R Beeching referred to the need to make savings in 
other ways, and suggested that there be more officer 
delegation. 
 
Councillor K Crofton was unhappy about the proposed 
increase in fees and charges and suggested that not having 
legal representation at Licensing Sub-Committees might be a 
way of making savings.  The Committee Chairman opposed 
this view stating that a legal presence at Sub-Committees was 
absolutely necessary given that some cases were very 
controversial and applicants frequently brought along legal 
support to argue their case.  This view was supported by 
Councillors Mrs P Ballam and M McMullen.   
 
The Licensing Manager explained the staffing levels within the 
licensing section and the demands on the team.  
 
Councillor E Buckmaster explained that there was a need to 
continue to give good service and move towards reducing the 
level of subsidy that the Council now provided in terms of fees 
and charges.   
 
The Committee agreed that the proposed increase of fees and 
charges be supported for progression through the budget 
process. 
 

RESOLVED – that the proposed fees and charges as 
now submitted, be supported. 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
345 

 
 

379   REVENUE FORECAST IF THE LATE NIGHT LEVY WERE 
TO BE INTRODUCED IN EAST HERTS  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
regarding the possibility of generating additional revenue by 
implementing a Late Night Levy.  A breakdown of the potential 
revenue streams which might be generated, were set out in 
Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report now submitted. 
 
The Licensing Manager explained that 70% of the revenue 
generated by the levy would be paid to the Police with the 
remaining paid to the Council to be spent on local matters.  
The Licensing Manager explained how the levy would work 
and that some of the 102 licensed premises might want to 
take advantage of the additional hour from opening their 
premises after midnight, after 1am and after 2am.  There was 
the possibility of generating approximately £11,000 in revenue 
to the Council.   
 
Councillor Mrs P Ballam commented that she was under the 
impression that all of the monies generated would be paid to 
the Police to help with policing the “night time economy”.  The 
Licensing Manager explained how the night time levy worked. 
 
The Licensing Manager explained that Members did not have 
to agree to implement the levy, adding that the Police 
preferred early morning restrictions which would help with 
their shift patterns.   
 
Members did not support the principle of implementing a late 
night levy. 
 

RESOLVED – that the principle of implementing a late 
night levy not be supported. 

 
 

 

380   REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 2 OF 2012  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report  



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
346 

providing an update on processing licences, enforcement 
activity and the implementation of the Service Plan for Quarter 
2, the detail of which was set out in Essential Reference 
Paper “B” of the report now submitted. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Mrs P Ballam 
regarding Taxi Driver monitoring, the Licensing Manager 
explained that with a full complement of staff, more 
enforcement action could be taken.  He updated Members on 
current department staffing levels and their demands.  The 
Licensing Manager urged Members to contact him where any 
possible breaches occurred. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 
 

381   REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 3 OF 2012  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report on 
licensing activity for Quarter 3 of 2012 in relation to 
processing licences, enforcement activity and the 
implementation of the Service Plan, the detail of which was 
set out in Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report now 
submitted. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 5.20 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
347 

 
 
 
 


